provided as a result of Treaties entered into with the Government of Canada. These Treaties are administered by ISC under
the terms and conditions of the Indian Act. The ability of the First Nation to continue operations is dependent upon the
Government of Canada's continued financial commitments as guaranteed by these Treaties.

20. Defined contribution pension plan

The First Nation has a defined contribution pension plan which certain employees have subscribed to. The First Nation
remits monthly contributions to the administrator of the plan and remittances were current at year-end.

21. Comparative figures

Certain of the prior year comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.

18

Black River First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2023

22. Correction of an error

During the year, the First Nation determined that it's investment in the Southbeach Casino Limited Partnership did not meet
the definition of an investment in a government business enterprise. As a result, management has restated the figures
presented as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022.

The following figures have been restated as at March 31, 2022 and for the year then ended:

As previously stated Correction As restated

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year $26,374,142 $1,742,375 $24,631,767

Portfolio investments $3,027,750 $2,947,548 $80,202

Dividends on portfolio investments   $1,373,801 $1,205,173 $168,628

Surplus $2,795,414 $1,205,173  $1,590,241

Accumulated surplus, end of year $29,169,556 $2,947,548 $26,222,008

23. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy:

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are measured and classified in the
hierarchy consisting of three levels for disclosure purposes. The three levels are based on the priority of the inputs to the
respective valuation technique. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). An asset or liability's
classification within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of significant input to its valuation. The input levels